WHEREAS, surplus funds in the General Fund Undesignated Fund Balance Account, 

constituting revenue in excess of those estimated in the Budget for the current fiscal year, are 
available for this purpose; and 

WHEREAS, the sum proposed to be appropriated by this Supplemental Appropriation, 

totaling One Million, Ninety One Thousand, Ninety Dollars ($1,091,090.00), will not exceed the 
expenditure limits for the current fiscal year pursuant to Section 617 of the Charter of the City of 
Bath; 

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Bath that the total sum of 

One Million, Ninety One Thousand, Ninety Dollars ($1,091,090.00), be and hereby is supplementally 
appropriated from the General Fund Undesignated Fund Balance (Account 01-2500-00) to the 
Council Contingency Account (Account 01-0012-402). 

BY ORDER OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BATH, MAINE 

Attest:

[...]

reasonable, but shall be on a competitive basis to the maximum extent practicable. 

Section 7.106.  Purchases of Goods and Services; $10,000-$250,000. 

On all purchases of goods and services, except as provided in Sections 7-10. 
and 7-11. hereof, involving an expenditure of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) to Two 
Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000), the normal procedure shall be to informally 
solicit and evaluate price and rate quotations from an at least three (3) qualified sources. If the 
purchase for the goods or services is uniquely complicated as determined by the Purchasing 
Agent, the procedure shall be to seek competitive bids.

[...]

.The request for proposal must include all evaluation 
factors and their relative importance. The City shall solicit from at least three (3) qualified 
sources.  

Section 7.108.  Purchases; competitive sealed bid procedure . - 

Sealed bids shall be used for purchases of goods or services over Two Hundred and 
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000) and for federally funded construction contracts regardless 
of contract price.  

The bid for federally funded projects shall be advertised in a paper of general 
circulation at least 14 days prior to the close of the bid.  All other projects are allowed to

[...]

Meyers, pursuant to Section 611 (A) of the Charter of the City of Bath, hereby 
certify to the City Council of the City of Bath that there are available for appropriation revenues 
in excess of those estimated in the Budget, to the extent of at least One Million, Ninety-One 
Thousand, Ninety Dollars ($1,091,090.00).  The source of these funds is additional surpluses in 
the General Fund Undesignated Fund Balance Account which have been verified over and above 
those included in revenue in the 2023/2024 Fiscal Year Budget.  The amount of surplus has been 
verified by the Auditor and is available for supplemental appropriation pursuant to the opinion of